

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON, V. DIAZ

C. BONCAYAO

Y. RACHEL C, ARCIAGA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. MIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. B

COUN ENGR ERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARIS C.RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO no se se

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPA

ha COUN. JONAS ANGELO BADILLA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-490

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE COMPREHENSIVE DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT FOR HEALTH (DRRM-H) PLAN YEAR 2023

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya – LB President Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President

WHEREAS. Sec 15 of the Philippine Constitution, provides that, "The State shall protect and promote the right to health of the people and instill health consciousness among them;"

WHEREAS, Section 458 of the Local Government Code empowers the Sanggunian to, "Adopt measures to protect the inhabitants of the city from the harmful effects of man-made or natural disasters and calamities and to provide relief services and assistance for victims during and in the aftermath of said disasters or calamities and their return to productive livelihood following said events.";

WHEREAS, Action agenda No. 4 of the Philippines 2023-2028 National Objectives for Health formulated by the Department of Health (DOH) laid down the HANDA SA KRISIS (Ready for health crises and emergencies) which objective is to ensure a responsive and resilient health system and communities that can effectively prevent, prepare for, respond to and recover from public health emergencies and crises;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa crafted its 2023 Comprehensive Disaster Risk Reduction and Management for Health (DRRM-H) plan containing the various disaster preparedness and response goals and course of action complementing the 7K Agenda of the City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon on Kalusugan;





Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATHERATY & BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BOES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENG MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

ea

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPANA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO LABADILLA

Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-490

WHEREAS, the DRRM-H Plan 2023 is likewise the response of the CGM to the National Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council's call to local government units to formulate policies and continuous development of measures to reduce risks to communities and manage the consequences of disasters;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to approve the Comprehensive Disaster Risk Reduction and Management for Health (DRRM-H) Plan Year 2023.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa this 20th day of May 2024, on its 96th Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA.C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

Date: 2 8 MAY 2024

